STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Extraordinary Vol. CXLXIII, No. 14

dated 14th March, 2022

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 2 OF 2022

Published 14th March, 2022

THE PUBLIC ELECTIONS ACT, 2012 (ACT NO. 4 OF 2012)

The Public Elections (Time for Local Council Elections) Short Title Order, 2022

 $\label{eq:localization} \mbox{In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 103}$ of the Public Elections Act, 2012 , the President hereby makes the following order—

1. (1) Notice is hereby given that the President, after Time for consultation with the Electoral Commission, hereby appoints the elections 24th day of June, 2023 to be time for Local Council Elections.

Made this 9th day of March, 2022.

His Excellency, DR. JULIUS MAADA BIO,

Freetown Sierra Leone.

Printed and Published by the Government Printing Department, Sierra Leone.

Gazette Extraordinary No. 14 of 14th March, 2022

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Extraordinary Vol. CXLXIII, No. 14

dated 14th March, 2022

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 2 of 2022

Published 14th March, 2022

THE PUBLIC ELECTIONS ACT, 2012 (ACT NO. 4 OF 2012)

The Public Elections (Time for Local Council Elections), Short Title Order, 2022

 $\label{eq:localization} In \ {\tt EXERCISE} \ of the \ powers \ conferred \ upon \ him \ by \ section \ 103$ of the Public Elections Act, 2012 , the President hereby makes the following order—

1. (1) Notice is hereby given that the President, after Time for consultation with the Electoral Commission, hereby appoints the local Council elections 24th day of June, 2023 to be time for Local Council Elections.

MADE THIS 9th day of March, 2022.

His Excellency,
DR. JULIUS MAADA BIO,

Freetown Sierra Leone.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE.

GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY No. 14 of 14th March, 2022